
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

Date: Friday, 21 January 2022 
 

Time:  10.00 a.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Room 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford,  
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 

of the meeting held on 24 September 2021. 
 

To Follow 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 
Members to give notice of any interest and the nature of that interest relating 

to any item on the agenda in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 
 

 

4.  QUESTIONS RECEIVED FROM THE PUBLIC   

 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 

writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which 

they were received. 
 

 

5.  CDOP ANNUAL REPORT   

 
To receive a report from the Acting Director of Public Health.  

 
 

 

1 - 26 



Health and Wellbeing Board - Friday, 21 January 2022 

   
 

 

6.  PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT   

 
To receive a report from the Acting Director of Public Health. 

 

27 - 42 

7.  HEALTH VISITING AND SCHOOL NURSING REVIEW   

 

To receive a report of the Acting Director of Public Health.  
 

43 - 54 

8.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD RESET   

 

To receive a presentation from the Acting Director of Public Health. 
 

To Follow 

9.  NHS AND INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENTS   

 
To receive a presentation from the Shared Accountable Officer.  

 

55 - 80 

10.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   

 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 

at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
SARA SALEH 

Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 

Membership of the Committee 
 

Councillor J. E. Brophy, Councillor J. Harding, Councillor J. Holden, Councillor 
C. Hynes, Councillor J. Slater (Chair), C. Davidson, D. Eaton, H. Fairfield, Dr. M. Jarvis, 
M. Noble, E. Roaf, M. Roe, R. Spearing, A. Worthington, P. Duggan, S. Radcliffe, 

J. Wareing, C. Hemingway, D. Evans, M. Hill, A. Seabourne, J. McGregor, 
M. Gallagher, J. Coulton, Nagra, E. Calder and Dr. I. Muhammad (Vice-Chair).   

 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 

 
Alexander Murray, Governance Officer,  

Tel: 0161 912 4250 
Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 13 January 2022 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 

Manchester, M32 0TH. 
 
 

 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board - Friday, 21 January 2022 

   
 

 

WEBCASTING 

  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 

website and / or YouTube channel Trafford Council Meetings - YouTube 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 

 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 

being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 

if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 

democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 

photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can b
[...]
he table below, and shows a reasonably even split across the main providers in the area. 
 

Table 6.iii.c: Place of death for deaths < 1 year in 2019/20 and 2020/21 

 

 

  

 All STT 
Hospital of death 

St Marys Hospital  10 

Tameside Hospital 10 

Stepping Hill Hospital 7 

Wythenshawe Hospital 5 

Other (1 each) 3 

Unknown 2 

Total 37 

Document Pack Page 16



17 
 

6.iii.c. Categories of death 
 
In line with previous years, in 2019/20 the category of perinatal/neonatal event makes up the 
largest category of death with 14/38 (37%) closed cases, followed by 10 (26%) sudden 
unexpected and unexplained deaths at and 6 (16%) of children who died had chromosomal, 
genetic and congenital anomalies.  
 
The 17 closed cases of children aged over 1 year were spread across a range of categories, the 
majority (9 or 90%) of the sudden unexpected and unexplained deaths were aged under a year. 
 
In 2020/21 the other category was the most common cause (11/29 or 38%) covering a range of 
chronic medical conditions, acute medical condition and external causes of injury. Chromosomal, 
genetic and congenital anomalies accounted for 7 (24%) of cases, followed by infections (5 or 
17%). No records mentioned COVID-19 coronavirus as a contributory factor. 
 
Figure 6.iii.c: Categories of death in cases closed  

 
 
 
  

Document Pack Page 17



18 
 

6.iii.d. Modifiable factors 
 
Modifiable factors were identified in 21(55%) of closed cases in 2019/20 and 14 (48%) of cases in 
2020/21. 
 
Present modifiable factors included: 

 Parental smoking (mentioned in 14 cases) 

 Substance misuse (mentioned in 10 cases) 

 Co-sleeping (mentioned in 6 cases) 

 Domestic violence (mentioned in 5 cases) 

 High maternal BMI (mentioned in 4 cases) 

 Maternal mental health (mentioned in 3 cases) 

 Neglect (mentioned in 2 cases) 

 Missing / not attending appointments (mentioned in 2 cases) 

 Monitoring of IVF / assisted pregnancy (mentioned in 23 cade) 

 Other factors with one m
[...]
in Figure 3 show that diabetes is also more prevalent in the most deprived areas of Trafford. 

Designing and delivering health and social 
care in Trafford 

Neighbourhood working

As the health and social care system transitions into an Integrated Care System it is important that 
we take this opportunity to improve our relationship with residents, partners and stakeholders 
across Trafford, because it is only through working together that we can create healthier, more equal 
communities and tackle issues such as obesity, physical inactivity and other risk factors contributing 
towards cancer, diabetes and cardiovascular disease. 

Role of the One System Board

Our emerging One System Board includes leaders from key health and social care organisations, charged with 
ensuring our services can prevent and respond to our many challenging issues.  It will make collective decisions 
on services to be provided using population benefits rather than the benefits to a particular provider.  Its aim 
is to work towards a model of care which is closer to home and co-produced with citizens, staff and partners. 
It will prioritise its resources on tackling inequalities by focusing on the wider determinants of health, taking 
action to prevent ill health, and working on improving access to effective treatment, care and support. This 
way of working will be critical if we are to reduce risks such as physical inactivity, smoking, or obesity and as a 
consequence, deaths from cancer, cardiovascular disease and diabetes. We need to ensure that the One System 
Board is held to account for the delivery of prevention targets as well as delivery of treatment services, as 
traditionally resources for prevention have often been sacrificed in order to deliver immediate care needs.  
This adds system costs and reinforces inequality, and makes our health and social care system unsustainable 
even in the short term, as Covid is demonstrating.  What is more, we will need to ensure that suffic
[...]
limate change by ensuring that our carbon reduction plan meets 
the net zero requirement in time, and engage our population in honest discussions on how we do this 
without creating avoidable harm or increasing inequality.

• Work with communities to lead service design so that services better meet the needs of the people who 
need them the most.

• Explore the extent that we can use measures such the uptake of screening or vaccination, or turn out at 
elections, as proxy measures of engagement and trust.

• The Council to lead by example in:

 → Tackling inequality and discrimination in all its forms, such as through increasing diversity within the 
workforce.

 → taking account of all employees’ needs including providing equitable access to training, development, 
and opportunities for advancement, no matter where someone works.

 → Providing  opportunities to work flexibly, part time and remotely.

Specific Recommendations on weight management and diabetes prevention: to 
improve outcomes and reduce inequalities in these measures we need to:

• Work with communities to tackle the stigma of overweight and obesity.

• Ensure planning takes account of health policies to reduce the number of takeaways and increase the 
number of outlets that provide affordable, healthy food.

• Ensure all schools (including academies) provide school meals that meet or exceed the School Food 
Standards. 

• Support our population to become more physically active, and in particular to build physical activity into 
people’s everyday lives through measures such as active travel (walking, cycling, and using public transport) 
thereby improving air quality and reducing carbon emissions too.

• Encourage and enable children and their parents/carers to walk or cycle to school through a comprehensive 
School Streets offer for Trafford.

• Evaluate success of locally and nationally commissioned support services for weight loss and diabetes 
prevention, in order to determine what works best for
[...]
r health visiting and 
school nursing services from the year commencing 1st April 2022. It noted that 
completion of a comprehensive review of the health visiting and school nursing 
services in collaboration with the local care organisation, school and children’s 
services, NHS Trafford CCG, service users and wider stakeholders. The letter 
concluded with a notification of a planned variation to the delivery model from 1st April 
2022. 
 
2.3. Trafford Council and MFT are currently discussing the future delivery of these 
public health services through TLCO. A paper is due to go to Trafford Council’s 
Executive in March 2022 requesting approval of the future arrangements. This will 
include a recommendation to delegate authority to Corporate Director of Adult 
Services in consultation with the Corporate Director of Governance and Community 
Strategy to agree the terms and conditions for service delivery. The Health Visiting 
and School Nursing as mandated Public health commissioned services, would be 
included in these future arrangements if approved. 
 
2.4. The new arrangements will require a detailed service specification which is 
currently being finalised. 
 

3 Introduction to the Review. 
 

 Health visiting and school nursing services are integral to the local delivery of the 
national Healthy Child Programme (HCP). In Trafford, the health visiting service 
delivers the HCP programme for 0-5 year olds, beginning in pregnancy and continuing 
until the child begins school and is transferred to the care of the school nursing 
service.  The school nursing service then leads and delivers the HCP for 5-19 year 
olds.  
 
The school nursing service was extensively reviewed in 2013 and the service 
specification was updated as a result. The health visiting service has not been 
reviewed for some time.  
Commissioning guidance indicates that best practice is to have an overarching 
specification for the 0-19 offer which Trafford does not currently have.   
 

Document Pack Page 44



3 
 

This review was initiated in 2019 but was paused while the services transferred from 
PCFT to MFT. The review was then paused for a second time in March 2020 as the 
local system responded to the emerging Covid-19 pandemic. Work on the review 
restarted in September 2020 and is due to be completed in March 2022. Both services 
will be reviewed in tandem although the focus will initially be on the health visiting 
service.  The review will also be informed by the parallel development of Trafford 
Team Together, a new Early Help model that is being designed for implementation 
from April 2021 onwards.  
 
The health visiting and school nursing services in Trafford are delivered by 
Manchester University Foundation Trust (MFT) having transitioned from Pennine 
Care Foundation Trust (PCFT) in October 2019. 
 
 

4 Aims and Objectives of the Review. 
  

 The primary aim of the review was to ensure that the health visiting and school nursing 
services in Trafford are meeting the needs of the populations that they serve and are 
delivered in line with national guidance and best practice. The review evaluates 
Trafford’s offer to families against the HCP model and how community public health 
services for 0-19 year olds operate overall.  
 
The objectives of the review  were to: 

 Evaluate the delivery of the health visiting service against the current service 
specification, national and regional standards, and clinical best practice 
guidelines; 

 Evaluate the delivery of the school nursing service against the current service 
specification, national and regional standards, and clinical best practice 
guidelines; 

 Review the cost-effectiveness of current and future models of service delivery 
for health visiting and school nursing; 

 Review and appraise alternative models of delivery for health visiting and 
school nursing services using examples of best practice in other localities; 

 Propose options for the future delivery model for healt
[...]
nised that SN are commissioned by GMH&SCP to deliver a range of 
school based immunisation schedules which are fully supported by the 
commissioners.  

 
 The specification will require transparency about and engagement with the 

commissioners in relation to any new requirements. This will enable the impact 
on the contract to be considered and reduce the risk of any detrimental impact 
on outcomes delivered.  

 

 COVID vaccinations – second dose 12-15 – GMH&SCP have commissioned 
the School Nursing service to deliver this service which is to commence 
January 10th   2022.  GMHS&CP are working to develop a hybrid model with 
some external staff being commissioned to support clinical leadership with 
School Nurses. This remains a risk for the existing SN and immunisation team 
to catch up on previous critical immunisation schedules including the evidence 
based HPV programme and some of the developments identified below may 
be delayed.  GMHSP have identified funding for longer term recruitment to 
supporting the COVID vaccination programme but in the interim there are 
concerns about workforce availability.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 51



10 
 

10.  Service development areas under consideration. 
 

 There are a small number of service development areas that are actively under 
consideration which will be finalised by March. These include  
  
10.1. Consideration of a separate immunisation team and whether this would support 
this specific function and protect the wider healthy child work. The dedicated 
immunisation team consists of 1.6 wte staff 
 
10.2 Consideration of an Enhanced Care team which have been operational in 
Manchester. TLCO/ MFT are currently scoping the resource requirements of such a 
model and whether such a model would enable School Nurses to continue to advance 
their wider public health universal activities whilst ensuring safeguarding requirements 
are met.   
 
10.3. Restarting the National Child Measurement Programme (NCMP) w
[...]
of this impact and to 
be able to plan how to support children’s health moving forward. We are currently in 
discussion with TLCO managers regarding a revised delivery model. 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 52



11 
 

   
 

11.  Governance and Accountability.  
 

 Trafford Public Health commissioners will set up regular monitoring meetings with 
TLCO to review performance, support strategic alignment and discuss on going 
developments. 
 
Performance highlight reports will be presented to the Children’s Commissioning 
Board and the Start Well Board. 
 

12.  Recommendations. 
 

 Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to note and accept the 
outcome of the review. 

 

Document Pack Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



H&SC System Reform 
Update

Health and Wellbeing Board

Jan 2022

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 55



Background
● In February 2021 the NHS White Paper ‘Working 

Together to Improve Health and Social Care’ was 
published.

● This was followed by Health and Care Bill 2021

● Bill mandates establishment of Integrated Care Systems 
(ICS)

● Including Integrated Care Boards (ICB) and Integrated 
Care Partnerships (ICP):

− CCGs will no longer exist as statutory bodies

− Integrated care systems will be established

− Statutory NHS functions will be undertaken by integrated care boards

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 56



Recent Changes / Priorities
• Nationally, CCGs and partners have been working towards 1st April for the Integrated Care Board (ICB) to be 

established. It has now been confirmed in order to allow sufficient time for the remaining parliamentary stages to take 
place a new target date of 1st July 2022 has been agreed.

• This will provide some extra flexibility to prepare and manage the immediate priorities in the pandemic response, 
while maintaining momentum towards becoming an ICB. 

• National and local plans for ICS implementation will now be adjusted to reflect the new target date, with an extended 
preparatory ph
[...]
ange, stand-up and pathway redesign through 

into the Provider Collaborative Board for onward approval.  

Co-Chairs: Diane Eaton, Gill Heaton

The purpose of the Board is to be the engine room of the One 

System Board (OSB) shaping, co-designing and delivering 

services in line with the priorities of the Trafford Together 

Locality Plan and strategic direction set by the OSB – In 

summary it is responsible for delivery of the Locality Plan. It will 

work in partnership to deliver high quality, safe services at the 

right time and in the right place. We will shape and co-design 

services to ensure we maximise Trafford’s resources.

Chair: Sara Radcliffe

This group is to develop and 

support the ongoing local system 

reform in response to the creation 

of GM ICS. The Board will ensure 

work is carried out to support the 

development of the Locality model 

through the established working 

groups and linking closely with the 

Provider Collaborative Board. It has 

oversight of all working groups, 

translates policy and guidance and 

co-ordinates delivery of the work 

programmes up to the OSB.

Chair: Diane Eaton

The purpose of this group is to oversee the 

delivery of the programmes of work identified 

by the Provider Collaborative Board. It will 

monitor progress and coordinate the priority 

programmes of work through its direct 

relationship to the three Strategic Design 

Groups (SDGs). The Board will ensure 

connections and interdependencies are made 

across the SDG’s. It will embed a proportionate 

‘programme risk management approach’. –

allowing the partners to mitigate and manage 

risk successfully but have clear lines to 

escalate to the Provider Collaborative Board if 

appropriate. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 61



Trafford One System Board

System Governance,  
performance & quality

Transition: Ways of WorkingFinanceComms & Engagement

SRO

Gareth James

SRO

Julie Flanagan

SRO

Sara Radcliffe

SRO

Tom Maloney

Purpose
The O
[...]
genda
	5 CDOP ANNUAL REPORT
	6 PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT
	_GoBack

	7 HEALTH VISITING AND SCHOOL NURSING REVIEW
	9 NHS AND INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENTS
	GM ICS – Implementing the Operating Model (GM JDPC 22.12.21)
	4 ICS update
	GM Operating Model v2 (wh) 8






Minutes of the meeting

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
21 JANUARY 2022
PRESENT
D. Eaton (in the Chair), H. Fairfield, G. Devlin, M. Noble, E. Roaf, H. Gollins,
R. Spearing, S. Radcliffe, J. Wareing, D. Evans, M. Hill, A. Seabourne, J. McGregor
and M. Gallagher.
In attendance
Thom Maloney
Alexander Murray

Health and Social Care Programme Director
Governance Officer

APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. E. Brophy, J. Harding,
J. Holden, C. Hynes, J. Slater, C. Davidson, Dr. M. Jarvis and Dr. I. Muhammad.
19. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING
As apologies had been received from the Chair and Vice Chair Board Members
were asked to nominate a Chair for the meeting. The Corporate Director of Adult
Services was nominated, the nomination was seconded by the Joint Accountable
Officer for Trafford CCG and agreed by the Members in attendance.
RESOLVED: That the Corporate Director of Adults services be appointed as Chair
for duration of the meeting.
20. MINUTES
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 24 September 2022 be agreed
as an accurate record.
21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations were made.
22. QUESTIONS RECEIVED FROM THE PUBLIC
No questions were received.
23. CDOP ANNUAL REPORT
The Acting Director of Public Health delivered a presentation which provided an
overview of the report that had been circulated with the agenda. The Committee
were informed of the make-up, role, and functioning of the Panel. The CDOP
panel was a collaboration between Trafford, Stockport, and Tameside. The
presentation contained data on notifications of child deaths from 2014/15 up to
2020/21. In the last two years 19 children had died in Trafford and over the last
seven years 99 children had died in Trafford. The deaths were then broken down
by age range, ethnicity, levels of deprivation, and categories of death in cases
closed.
1

Health and Wellbeing Board
21 January 2022

The Acting Director of Public Health spoke about the importance of having
accurate data collection and reporting to ensure that the Board were able to
identify any trends or areas of concern. Deaths in under 1-year olds and expected
and unexpected deaths had been identified as areas of focus for the CDOP Board.
The Committee were shown the levels of deaths with and without modifiable
factors and given examples of modifiable factors, which included parental smoking
and substance misuse. The presentation concluded with the 8 recommendations
that were to go to all the authorities who were part of the CDOP Board.
Following the presentation, Board Members discussed the different aspects of the
report. The Corporate Director for Children’s service spoke of the importance of
ensuring the recommendations were shared across interconnected forums,
including the Safeguarding Partnership. The Director of Public Health expressed
that there was a need for a campaign to inform people of the risks associated with
multiple births, especially those considering IVF treatments, and to ensure IVF
providers implanted two or more foetuses only in exceptional circumstances.
The Chair moved the recommendations of the report, which were unanimously
agreed.
The Chair noted the large number of Boards the report was to be disseminated to
and asked whether it was being tracked and would be fed back to the Board. The
Acting Director of Public Health responded that she would meet with the Corporate
Director of Children’s Services to agree where the report would go and when. The
Chair added that the Executive Member for Health, Wellbeing, and Equalities
should also be consulted as the report would need to go to the Start Well and Live
Well Sub Boards and possibly the Age Well Sub Board.
The Joint Accountable Officer for Trafford CCG added that the report should also
be taken to the One System Board and she would pick it up as an action.
RESOLVED:
1) That the report be noted and all recommendations agreed.
2) That the Acting Director of Public Health is to meet with the
Corporate Director of Children’s Services and the Executive
Member for Health, Wellbeing, and Equalities to discuss the
distribution of the report.
3) That the Joint Accountable Officer for Trafford CCG plan for the
report to be taken to the One System Board.
24. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT
The Director of Public Health went through a presentation that provided an
overview of the annual report. Board Members were asked to note the report’s
recommendations and consider whether there was overlap from the CDOP report
and the health protection forum report and how the recommendations could be
grouped to avoid duplication.
2

Health and Wellbeing Board
21 January 2022
The Director of Public Health then went through a presentation on the annual
report, which was focused upon health inequalities. The report covered the healthy
life expectancy gap, mental health and the impact of covid, the importance of trust
between residents and providers, and intersectionality. The presentation
concluded with the specific recommendations on weight management and the
more general recommendations from the annual report.
Following the presentation Board Members were given the opportunity to ask
questions or make comments. Board Members welcomed the report, its findings,
and recommendations. In discussions Board Members made it clear that they
appreciated the approach of linking the wider determinants of health with
deprivation and around taking learning from the COVID 19 pandemic.
The Corporate Director of Children’s services added that when considering the
wider determinants of health, she was surprised that speech and language
therapy and child development did not come up. The Corporate Director of
Children’s services was also surprised that neglect was not covered in the report,
as the point that “healthy children turned into healthy adults” was very well made.
The final point from the Corporate Director of Children’s services that there was a
need to look at the mental health of adults as well as children as one impacted the
other. The Director of Public Health responded that she agreed with the points
raised but there were always going to be some areas left out of the annual report,
given the wide range of areas covered by public health, and assured the Board
that the areas mentioned were picked up through other pieces of work.
The Chair asked if the Board accepted the recommendations for noting. The
Corporate Director of Children’s Services suggested that the wording of one of the
recommendations be changed. The Director of Public Health responded that work
would be done with the Board to turn the recommendations of the annual report
into an action plan, which would provide opportunity to adjust the
recommendations.
The Chair requested ambitions be set for each of the different areas of work within
the Annual Report and for them to be aligned with the performance measures
agreed as part of the health and social care integration.
RESOLVED:
1) That the report and its recommendations be noted.
2) That the recommendations of the report be progressed into an
action plan.
25. HEALTH VISITING AND SCHOOL NURSING REVIEW
The Acting Director of Public Health pulled out the key salient points from the
report. The Board were informed of the key elements of support delivered by
School Nurses and Health Visitors. The review had begun in 2018 and, as part of
the review, the Public Health Team had built a strong working partnership with
MFT, which would help to deliver work going forward. The review looked at a wide
range of elements of both services. Public health commissioned both services and
3

Health and Wellbeing Board
21 January 2022
MFT was the provider of those services. The current contract was in place until
April 2022 and the service specification being developed was for the provision of a
stepped approach that would develop over time.
The Acting Director of Public Health then detailed how the review was conducted
and the key findings of the review. The key findings had been divided up into four
areas of performance, staffing, service delivery, and other. There were many
outcomes from the review and they had been captured within the service
specification. An outcome framework had been developed and some of the
outcomes were already being delivered.
The Acting Director of Public Health spoke of the important roll School Nurses and
Health visitors had played in the delivery of the vaccination programme and how
they would continue to support immunisation. The stepped approach would
eventually lead to the creation of a separate immunisation team. The Board were
informed of the crucial roll the service would play in supporting children’s healthy
weight programmes. The Acting Director of Public Health concluded the overview
by informing the Board of the plans to create an advanced care team to help
manage demand.
Following the overview, the Corporate Director of Children’s Services noted the
importance of developing the digital patient record mentioned within the report and
the data analysis it would enable. The Corporate Director of Children’s Services
added that the report needed to be circulated to various other Boards, including
the Start Well Board, to ensure all relevant partners had sight of it.
The Chair of the Trafford Safeguarding Partnership welcomed the report and
noted the need for an in-depth discussion around the findings of the review and
the outcomes in relation to safeguarding.
The Chair of Healthwatch Trafford noted that the School Nursing service struggled
with the levels of staffing and, while she welcomed the recruitment approaches
suggested within the report, voiced concerns as to whether the service would be
able to retain staff. The Chair of Healthwatch Trafford also raised concerns around
nutrition in schools and noted that it would have been helpful to have funding
figures benchmarked against neighbouring authorities. The Acting Director of
Public Health responded that an exercise had been conducted at a Greater
Manchester level, but it was difficult to compare due to the different types of
funding used by each authority. The Chair asked whether there was an analysis
which could be shared detailing the number of young people per member of staff.
The Acting Director of Public Health confirmed that there was a piece of analysis
available, and she would share it with Board Members via email.
Following the questions, the Chair moved the recommendation that the report be
noted and it was agreed.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

4

Health and Wellbeing Board
21 January 2022
26. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
RESET
The Acting Director of Public Health delivered a short presentation on the LGA
peer review. The Board were informed the purpose of the review was to look at
the Health and Wellbeing Board in the context of the wider governance
arrangements within Trafford and to determine how it should align with partners,
including the Integrated Care Board and the One System Board. The presentation
detailed what Trafford had asked the LGA to provide support on, the support
proposal, and the next steps. Board Members were informed that the review would
involve several interviews between Board Members and the Peers from the LGA.
A survey would also be circulated to all Board Members and the Acting Director of
Public Health asked them to take time to complete it. The aim was to have the
findings of the review ready for discussion at the Health and Wellbeing Workshop
in March 2022.
Following the presentation, The Director of Public Health added that the review
was about thinking of the relationship of the Board with partners who could deliver
change. The Chair Commented that it was a particularly crucial to ensure the
Board was well positioned within the new Health and Social Care System, as it
would enable the Board to set priorities that effected delivery, to influence work
across the system, and to hold elements of the system to account.
RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted.
27. NHS AND INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM DEVELOPMENTS
The Health and Social Care Programme Director went through an updated version
of the presentation included within the agenda pack. The presentation covered the
background to the development of the One System Board, recent changes and
priorities, the draft Trafford Locality operating model, the transition assumptions
and approach, an overview of governance arrangements of the 5 key boards, the
development of the working groups, the staffing make up of the CCG, the
functions of the different elements of the One System Board, a description of the
Place Leader roll, a list of the Place Leader roll’s characteristics and duties, and
the next steps for the programme.
Following the presentation, the Joint Accountable Officer for Trafford CCG
summarised that the ICB would be delivering the locality plan. The locality
operating model would continue to deliver services with communities and
neighbourhoods utilising coproduction to ensure a bottom-up approach was taken.
The Local ICB Shadow architecture was built upon Trafford’s existing structure.
The Locality Board was based upon the Joint Commissioning Board, which had
been in place since 2018, with additional partners added to strengthen it. The
Provider Collaborative Board was built upon the Local Care Alliance, which had
been operating for several years and had expanded throughout the pandemic.
The Place Leader roll was in discussion across the whole of Greater Manchester
and for Trafford it would be accountable to the ICB but anchored within Trafford.
5

Health and Wellbeing Board
21 January 2022
The appointment of the Place Leader roll was subject to a HR process and until
the process was complete the Joint Accountable Officers from Trafford CCG
would hold the position. Everybody below Board level at Trafford CCG would be
subject to “lift and shift” with their roles moved into the ICB. Trafford CCG was to
be disestablished at the end of June meaning all its statutory duties would be
transferred to the ICB at that point.
The Chair of the Joint Safeguarding Partnership added that there was an
expectation the current safeguarding arrangements would remain in place despite
the changes to local system architecture. The Board were assured that the
Safeguarding Partnership were being engaged in discussions to ensure the
statutory responsibilities for safeguarding continued and how they could be
strengthened through the ICS and ICB.
RESOLVED: That the NHS and Integrated Care System Developments be noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 a.m. and finished at 12.00 p.m.

6

